The Bharat Scouts and Guides

Creating Better India

National Headquarters

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002
Website: www.bsgindia.orgEmail Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones: +91-11-23378702,23378667

To
All the State Secretaries,
State Associations of
The Bharat Scouts and Guides,
INDIAN UNION



Circular No.: 107 / 2022

Date : 20th June 2022

SUB: UPA-RASHTRAPATI AWARD COMPETITION FOR THE YEAR 2022-23.

Dear Sir/Madam,

The Upa-Rashtrapati Award Competition is for all Rovers and Rangers of Bharat Scouts and Guides. The Rover Crew and Ranger Team are awarded with Vice-President Merit certificate.

The purpose of instituting the competition is to make an effort to motivate the Rovers and Rangers to play their useful role in serving the community and the Movement by taking up concrete community service and community development projects. The competition will cover the period from $\mathbf{1}^{\text{st}}$ July every year to $\mathbf{30}^{\text{th}}$ April of the succeeding year.

The last date to receive registration form for the Upa-Rashtrapati Award Competition 2022-23 is 31st August 2022. The log books to be sent to National Headquarters on or before **15th July 2023.** A detail guidelines and application form for the competition is enclosed for your reference. Registration fee is Rs. 10/- per unit. BSG UID is must for all the registration.

Also send the soft copy of name list of registered unit via email competitionsbsgindia@gmail.com in the format given below.

S. No.	Name of the	Unit Name	State	District	Email ID	Contact	BSG UID No.
	Rover/Ranger					No.	

Thanking you,

Yours Sincerely,

(DARSHANA PAWASKAR)
JOINT DIRECTOR OF GUIDES
(PROGRAMME & TRAINING)

Encl.: As above

Copy to:-

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Novadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 201309.
- 5. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club.

6. All Assistant Director, Bharat Scouts and Guides for follow-up.

JDG/PO/YP/20.06.2022 PAGE 1